

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

| | |
|--|--|
| In re: | Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL) |
| BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC, Debtor, | SIPA LIQUIDATION (Substantively Consolidated) |
| IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC, Plaintiff, | Adv. Pro. No. 10-05287 (BRL) |
| v. | 11 Civ. 03605 (JSR) (HBP) |
| SAUL B. KATZ, et al., Defendants. | |

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DIRECT
ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
54(b) AND FOR CERTIFICATION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and Bernard L. Madoff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Preliminary Statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| A. The Amended Complaint, Motion to Dismiss & Order..... | 3 |
| B. The Instant Motion..... | 5 |
| Argument | 6 |
| I. The Court should direct entry of final judgment under Rule 54(b) as to Counts Two through Ten of the Amended Complaint..... | 6 |
| A. The Court finally determined nine counts of an eleven-count Amended Complaint on grounds independent of the remaining claims. | 6 |
| B. No just reason for delay exists in entering final judgment and injustice would result if the Court does not do so..... | 7 |
| II. Alternatively, certification for interlocutory review under § 1292(b) is warranted..... | 9 |
| A. The disputed rulings involve controlling questions of law that will materially affect the outcome of the litigation. | 10 |
| B. The Court’s Order presents controlling issues of law as to which substantial grounds for difference of opinion exist..... | 10 |
| 1. The Court’s conclusion that § 546(e) applies to transfers made in furtherance of Madoff’s Ponzi scheme conflicts with Second Circuit and other authority. | 11 |
| 2. The Court’s application of § 546(e) to bar all recoveries from subsequent transferees is an issue of first impression. | 16 |
| 3. This Court’s holding that § 502(d) is overridden by SIPA § 78fff-2(c)(3) is a matter of first impression in this Circuit. | 17 |
| C. An immediate appeal from the Court’s Order is warranted given its unusual significance to more than 900 other actions. | 20 |
| III. Interlocutory appeal is warranted to resolve the conflict arising from this Court’s ruling that imposes a heightened subjective standard of “willful blindness” to Defendants’ good faith defense. | 21 |
| Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Air Crash at Belle Harbor, N.Y. on Nov. 12, 2001</i> , 490 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Barron Partners LP v. Lab123, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11135, 2008 WL 2902187 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2008) | 23 |
| <i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 3568936 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec.</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 2 |
| <i>Bilello v. JPMorgan Chase Retirement Plan</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Brown v. Bullock</i> , 294 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1961)..... | 20 |
| <i>Christian Bros. High Sch. Endowment v. Bayou No Leverage Fund, LLC (In re Bayou Group LLC)</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Util.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 20, 24 |
| <i>Consub Delaware LLC. v. Schahin Engenharia Limitada</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Contemporary Indus. Corp.</i> , 312 B.R. 898 (D. Neb. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Crigger v. Fahnestock & Co. Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)..... | 6, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 23 |
| <i>Enron Corp. v. JPMorgan Sec., Inc. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , No. M-47, 2008 WL 281972, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 3349471 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2009)..... | 9, 20 |
| <i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2536101 (2d Cir. June 28, 2011)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>In re Fosamax Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 06 MD 01789, 2011 WL 2566074 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ginett v. Computer Task Group</i> , 962 F.2d 1085 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Gowan v. The Patriot Grp. LLC (In re Dreier)</i> , 452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hersch v. Gersten (In re Centennial Textiles, Inc.)</i> , 220 B.R. 177 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hill v. Spencer S&L Ass’n (In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.)</i> , 94 B.R. 817 (D.N.J. 1989)..... | 19 |
| <i>Jackson v. Mishkin (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Jobin v. McKay (In re M&L Bus. Mach. Co., Inc.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>Johnson v. Neilson (In re Slatkin)</i> , 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 10, 17 |
| <i>Kramer v. Lockwood Pension Services, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Funds Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 01262, 1997 WL 458739 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 1997)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Manville Forest Prod. Corp.</i> , 31 B.R. 991 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)..... | 20 |
| <i>Matter of Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.</i> , 83 B.R. 880 (D.N.J. 1988) | 19 |
| <i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 03417, 2010 WL 1328249 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Mid. Atl. Fund, Inc.</i> , 60 B.R. 604 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... | 19 |
| <i>Mishkin v. Ensminger (In re Adler Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 247 B.R. 51 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Picard v. Katz (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , No. 11 Civ. 03605, 2011 WL 4448638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , No. 00 MC 00012, 2011 WL 3897970 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011)..... | 10, 13, 22, 24 |
| <i>Picard v. Peter B. Madoff (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 4434632 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Romea v. Heiberger & Assoc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Ross v. Thomas</i> , 09 Civ. 05631, 2010 WL 3952903 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2010) | 7 |
| <i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC</i> , No. M-47, 2010 WL 185102 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2010)..... | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Plan</i> , 291 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Trugman-Nash, Inc. v. N.Z. Dairy Bd.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 983 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>Wider v. Wootton</i> , 907 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1990) | 14 |
| <i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , No. M-47, 2003 WL 21498904 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 03288, 2003 WL 22953644 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2003)..... | 19 |
| STATUTES & RULES | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502(d) | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 546..... | 10, 16 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 546(e) | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 548..... | 10, 16 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A) | 5, 16, 17 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 548(c) | 4, 5, 21, 22 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 550..... | 4, 5, 16 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 550(a) | 16, 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78aaa <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law §§ 270 <i>et seq.</i> | 3, 4, 8, 24 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 6 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16 th ed. 2011) | 18, 19 |
